## HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 18-09-769

## **ADOPTED**

A RESOLUTION OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY ACCEPTING ADDITIONAL FEDERAL SECURE RURAL SCHOOLS REVENUE IN EXCESS OF BUDGETED AMOUNT.

**WHEREAS,** the Federal Omnibus Appropriation Bill passed in March of 2018 which provided additional Federal Secure Rural Schools revenue to the Haines Borough for the purpose of schools and roads; and

**WHEREAS,** the Haines Borough amended the Specific Line item to the FY18 Budget on May 8, 2018 via Ordinance 18-04-491; and

**WHEREAS,** after the above budget amendment, the Borough received an additional \$251,566.91 of Federal Secure Rural Schools revenue; and

**WHEREAS,** when both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use it is the Borough's policy to use restricted resources first and then unrestricted resources as they are needed;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Haines Borough Assembly by this resolution accepts the additional Federal Secure Rural Schools Revenue and appropriated the funds in the FY18 Budget to the Haines Borough School District.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly this 11th day of September, 2018.

OCTOBER 1

2002

lanice Hill, Mayor

Attest:

Alekka Fullerton, Borough Clerk